of common stock which the person has the right to acquire within 60 days through the exercise of any option, warrant or right, through
conversion of any security or pursuant to the automatic termination of a power of attorney or revocation of a trust, discretionary account or
similar arrangement. Except as set forth below, none of the selling stockholders is a broker-dealer or an affiliate of a broker-dealer. As of
September 9, 2016, there were 10,317,193 shares of our common stock outstanding.

 3

TABLE OF CONTENTS

We have assumed all shares of common stock reflected on the table will be sold from time to time in the offering covered by this

prospectus. Because the selling stockholder may offer all or any portions of the shares of common stock listed in the table below, no
estimate can be given as to the amount of those shares of common stock covered by this prospectus that will be held by the selling
stockholder upon the termination of the offering.

Name of Selling Stockholder

Number of
Shares of

Common Stock
Beneficially

Owned Before
Offering

Number of
Shares of

Common Stock
Offered

Number of
Shares of

Common Stock
Owned After

Offering

Percentage of
Common Stock

Beneficially
Owned After

Offering
Jeffrey Bacha (2)   1,057,065   7,813(1)  1,049,252   7.1%
Dennis Brown (3)   1,038,251   7,500(1)  1,030,751   7.3%
Erich Mohr (4)   53,797   23,438(1)  30,359   *
Robert Toth, Jr. (4)   44,175   3,250(1)  40,925   *
Anthony Scott Praill (5)   162,019   9,375(1)  152,644   1.1%
J.G. Cranston & Associates, Inc. (6)   3,173   3,125(1)  48   *
Onbelay Capital Inc. (7)   84,442   12,500(1)  71,942   *
Wenxia Lou   7,933   7,813(1)  120   *
Radha Freese   66,790   28,125(1)  38,665   *
John C. Boyer II and Marilyn L Boyer JTWROS   6,346   6,250(1)  96   *
Stanley Goldstein   17,768   17,500(1)  268   *
Ehrlich Family Trust 1/24/94   7,933   7,813(1)  120   *
Xinyue Zhang   7,933   7,813(1)  120   *
Hongyu Chen   15,864   15,625(1)  239   *
Lincoln Park Capital Fund, LLC   339,411   125,000(1)  214,411   1.8
GJG Life Sciences LLC   510,270   400,001(1)  110,269   *
Gregory M Sims and Brenda C Sims JTWROS   25,383   25,000(1)  383   *
William R. Lefever   219,456   62,500(1)  156,956   1.3
Robert & Susan DeRose Family Trust 11/18/86   7,933   7,813(1)  120   *
Michael Leiter   137,740   15,625(1)  122,115   1.0
Walter I. Leiter Trust UAD 4/4/08   23,720   23,438(1)  282   *
Randel W. Green   47,592   46,875(1)  717   *
Brian Keller and Debbie Keller JTWROS   16,472   3,125(1)  13,347   *
Joel Pruzansky   3,173   3,125(1)  48   *
Wayne Howard and Sue Howard JTWROS   3,207   3,158(1)  49   *
Jerome Gildner   79,320   78,125(1)  1,195   *
Union Square Energy Advisors, LTD.   31,982   31,500(1)  482   *
Siltstone Holdings, LLC   31,728   31,250(1)  478   *
Siltstone Capital Partners, LP   6,346   6,250(1)  96   *
Joseph E Heller and Christine D Heller JTWROS   23,847   6,250(1)  17,597   *
Anthony Lightman   5,077   5,000(1)  77   *
Leonard Frayman   3,173   3,125(1)  48   *
Felix Frayman IRA COR Clearing Custodian   15,864   15,625(1)  239   *
George Naumov IRA COR Clearing Custodian   11,346   6,250(1)  5,096   *
Anne Marie Dusatko IRA COR Clearing Custodian   7,933   7,813(1)  120   *
Steven Wallitt   6,346   6,250(1)  96   *
AT Media Corp.   170,383   25,000(1)  145,383   1.2
Eric Love   10,153   10,000(1)  153   *
Marianna Reis   5,077   5,000(1)  77   *
Hannahlu Ventures, LP   22,692   12,500(1)  10,192   *
Hillcrest Acquisitions, LLC   31,728   31,250(1)  478   *
Mark A. Stegemoeller   15,230   15,000(1)  230   *
Bradley Richmond (10)   1,587   1,563(1)  24   *
Nelson E. Wert   17,768   17,500(1)  268   *
Adam Stern (12)   73,395   31,250(1)  42,145   *

 4

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Name of Selling Stockholder

Number of
Shares of

Common Stock
Beneficially

Owned Before
Offering

Number of
Shares of

Common Stock
Offered

Number of
Shares of

Common Stock
Owned After

Offering

Percentage of
Common Stock

Beneficially
Owned After

Offering
Natalie E. Cohen and Daniel M. Cohen JTWROS   7,933   7,813(1)   120   *
RL Capital Partners, LP (14)   15,864   15,625(1)   239   *
RBC Capital Markets LLC Cust FBO Ronald Lazar (IRA)

(14)   7,933   7,813(1)   120   *
Vishanta Trust   17,694   17,500(1)   194   *
Maura Kelly Trust   15,864   15,625(1)   239   *